Resolution No. 153 April 17, 2018

Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 1 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Amend The Terms Of Office For Certain Ulster County Elected Officials

Referred to: The Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee (Chairman Roberts and Legislators Donaldson, Haynes, Heppner, and James Maloney)

Legislators Joseph Maloney, Laura Petit and Kenneth Ronk, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 9 dated February 13, 2018, set the date for the Public Hearing on Proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2018 (A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Amend The Terms Of Office For Certain Ulster County Elected Officials), to be held on Tuesday, March 13, 2018 at 6:05 PM, in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York; and

WHEREAS, said Public Hearing was held on Tuesday, March 13, 2018 at 6:05 PM, in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York; and

WHEREAS, said Public Hearing was advertised in the official newspapers of the County of Ulster, and posted on the signboard maintained by the Clerk of the Legislature situated in the Ulster County Office Building; and

WHEREAS, all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said Proposed Local Law; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that herein, Proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2018 is hereby adopted by the Ulster County Legislature, and, pending the approval of the County Executive, will be assigned a local law number consecutive to the last local law adopted and approved in 2018,

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 153 April 17, 2018

Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 1 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Amend The Terms Of Office For Certain Ulster County Elected Officials

DEFEATED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 10 NOES: 10 (Ayes: Legislators Archer, Bartels, Fabiano, Haynes, Lopez, Joseph Maloney, Petit, Roberts, Ronk, and Woltman) (Absent: Legislators Eckert and Maio) (Legislator Litts left the Meeting at 8:38 PM)

Passed Committee: Laws and Rules, Governmental Services on April 16, 2018

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$600.00 – APPROXIMATE ADVERTISING COSTS

Legislator Greene motioned, seconded by Legislator Donaldson, to refer the Resolution back to the Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee.

MOTION DEFEATED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 11 NOES: 9 (Ayes: Legislators Collins, Delaune, Donaldson, Fabiano, Gerentine, Greene, Heppner, James Maloney, Nolan, Rodriguez, and Wawro) (Absent: Legislators Eckert and Maio) (Legislator Litts left the Meeting at 8:38 PM)

- Page 3 -

Resolution No. 153 April 17, 2018

Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 1 Of 2018, A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 Of 2006 (A Local Law Adopting A County Charter Form Of Government For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York) And Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), To Amend The Terms Of Office For Certain Ulster County Elected Officials

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

SS:

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution DEFEATED by the Ulster County Legislature on the 17th Day of April in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 18th Day of April in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature